OPINION

(OLEC 94-29)

June 28, 1994

FACTUAL SUMMARY   


A Kentucky law firm has been hired by an out-of-state corporation.  The corporation is interested in relocating its manufacturing facility and is considering Kentucky as a possible site.  The law firm has been asked to talk with members of the General Assembly and the Governor's office about an incentive package to bring the facility to Kentucky. The incentive package would require legislative action from the General Assembly. 

QUESTION PRESENTED

Is a company considering a relocation to Kentucky that retains a Kentucky law firm to assist in the possible relocation including engaging in certain lobbying activity required to register with the Commission?

DISCUSSION

KRS 6.611(22)(a)  "Legislative agent means any individual who is engaged during at least a portion of his time to lobby as one of his official responsibilities."


KRS 6.611(12)  "Employer means any person who engages a legislative agent...."     
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KRS 6.611 (13)  "Engage means to make any arrangement, and engagement means any arrangement, by which an individual is employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an employer to lobby."      


KRS 6.611(22)(a)  "Lobby means to promote, advocate, or oppose the passage, modification, defeat, or executive approval or veto of any legislation by direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of any of the officials listed in this paragraph."


The Legislative Code of Ethics establishes a standard for determining when registration is required as a legislative agent.  In OLEC 93-32 the Commission stated "the standard requires that there be an arrangement whereby an individual is employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an employer to lobby.... [A]n arrangement to employ or retain an individual to lobby would require a specific oral or written understanding between an employer and a legislative agent relating to lobbying activity and a direction as to the legislative objectives to be accomplished." 


In this factual situation, members of a law firm have been engaged for compensation by a corporate client to pursue an incentive package that would require legislative action.  Engaging in direct communication with members of the General Assembly and the Governor on behalf of this legislative proposal would clearly constitute lobbying under the Code.


KRS 6.870 provides for registration of each "employer" and "legislative agent" within seven (7) days following engagement of a legislative agent and KRS 6.809 provides for payment of a registration fee to the Commission by the employer.


Registration under the Code is triggered by an employer's engagement of a legislative agent.  There upon an employer has an independent requirement to provide certain information to the Commission.  At this point in the process, the legislative agent certifies the information provided by the employer is complete and accurate.  Such certification by a lawyer/lobbyist would not involve the attorney/client privilege as the employer is already required to report the required information as a part of the registration process.
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Any reliance on Kentucky's attorney/client privilege to withhold the name of an employer would be misplaced.  The leading case in Kentucky, Hughes V. Meade, KY 453 S.W.2d 538 (1970), citing the general rule, holds, "The name or identity of the client 

was not the confidence which the privilege was designed to protect; the statements of the client for the purpose of seeking advice from his counsel were the disclosures which were to be kept secret."


Employers and legislative agents required to register with the Commission must, without exception, file the necessary registration and updated registration statements. However, the "employer" would not be required to disclose information related to a possible relocation or other business plans.

OPINION

Employers and legislative agents required to register with the Commission must, without exception, file the necessary registration and updated registration statements. The Code does not provide exclusions for required information that may be considered confidential by an "employer" or "legislative agent." However, the reporting requirements do not require information related to business plans and potential relocations.

